i Herefordshire
Council

AGENDA

Regulatory Sub Committee

Date: Tuesday 29 November 2016

Time: 10.00 am

Place: Committee Room 1 - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.
For any further information please contact:

Caroline Marshall, Governance Services
Tel: 01432 260249
Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Governance Services on
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in
advance of the meeting.



Agenda for the meeting of the Regulatory Sub
Committee

Membership

Councillor PA Andrews
Councillor DW Greenow
Councillor AR Round



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 29 NOVEMBER 2016

AGENDA

Pages

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

To elect a Chairman for the hearing.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the
agenda.

4. EXPEDITED/SUMMARY LICENCE REVIEW OF THE PREMISES |11-34
LICENCE: SUPERSAM, 141-143 EIGN STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 0AJ -
LICENSING ACT 2003

To consider an application for an ‘expedited licence review’ of the premises
licence relating to ‘Supersam, 141-143 Eign Street, Hereford, Herefordshire,
HR4 0AJ’ called by Sergeant 3456 Duncan Reynolds of the West Mercia
Police.

5. EXPEDITED/SUMMARY LICENCE REVIEW OF THE PREMISES | 35-58
LICENCE: MILA, 102-104 BELMONT ROAD, HEREFORD, HR2 7JS -
LICENSING ACT 2003

To consider an application for an ‘expedited licence review’ of the premises
licence relating to ‘Mila, 102-104 Belmont Road, Hereford, Herefordshire,
HR2 7JS’ called by Sergeant 3456 Duncan Reynolds of the West Mercia
Police.







The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings

YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: -

¢ Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business
to be transacted woul
[...]
intends filming or photographing the meeting can be made aware.

e The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the
reporting to ensure that they comply.



Public Transport Links
There are bus stops directly outside the building. Hereford train station is a 15 minute walk,

Hereford country bus station and Hereford city bus station are both a 5 minute walk from the
Shirehall.

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

SHIRE HALL, ST PETERS SQUARE, HEREFORD HR1 2HX.

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring
continuously.

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the
nearest available fire exit.

You should then proceed to the Fire Assembly Point which is located
in the Shire Hall Side Car Park. A check will be undertaken to ensure
that those recorded as present have vacated the building following
which further instructions will be given.

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the
exits.

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to
collect coats or other personal belongings.









Licensing Hearing Flowchart

Introduction

Discussion

Report by council

e Outline of application
e Summary of issues

A 4

Parties address committee using
spokesman if necessary

A 4
Applicant addresses committee

A 4

Members of committee can ask
guestions

A 4

Cross examination generally not
permitted.

A 4

All parties to have equal maximum
length of time to speak.

A 4

Note: hearing may be adjourned or
heard in party’s absence.







AGENDA ITEM 4

Herefordshire
Council
Meeting: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE
Meeting date: 29" November 2016
Title of report: EXPEDITED/SUMMARY LICENCE REVIEW OF

THE PREMISES LICENCE: SUPERSAM, 141-
143 EIGN STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 0AJ -
LICENSING ACT 2003

Report by: FRED SPRIGGS - LICENSING OFFICER

Classification
Open

Key Decision
This is not an executive decision.

Wards Affected
Central Ward

Purpose

To consider an application for an ‘expedited licence review’ of the premises licence relating
to ‘Supersam, 141-143 Eign Street, Hereford, HR4 0AJ’ called by Sergeant 3456 Duncan
Reynolds of the West Mercia Police.

Recommendation
That:
Sub-Committee determine the interim steps necessary to prevent serious crime or
serious disorder (or both) at the premises and to promote the licensing objectives in
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to:
e The steps that are necessary to assist with the prevention of serious crime
or disorder or both
e The representations (including supporting information) presented by all
parties,
e The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 53A of the
Licensing Act 2003 by the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006, and
e The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy.

Options

1. The interim steps that the licensing authority can consider taking are:

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Fred Spriggs — Licensing Officer 01432 383542

11




Take no action or
Take any of the following steps: -

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence;

(b) the exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail (or other licensable activities) from
the scope of the licence;

(c) toremove the designated premises supervisor;
(d) to suspend the licence;

Where the authority takes a step mentioned in subsection (a) or (b), it may provide
that the modification or exclusion is to have effect until the full review hearing.

Reasons for Recommendations

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 and the Crime & Disorder Act 2006.

Key Considerations

3. The powers to call for an expedited review are contained in Section 53A of the 2003
Act by virtue of the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006. The powers allow:

e The police to trigger a fast track process to review a premises licence where the
police consider that the premises are associated with serious crime or serious
disorder 
[...]
teps that the licensing authority must consider taking are:
¢ the modification of the conditions of the premises licence;
o the exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the licence;
¢ the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; and
o the suspension of the licence.

Modification of the conditions of the premises licence can include the alteration or
modification of existing conditions or addition of any new conditions, including those
that restrict the times at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take
place. Further examples of possible licensing conditions, including those aimed at
tackling crime and disorder, can be found in the amended guidance issued under
section 182 of the 2003 Act (available at:
www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/alcohol-drugs/alcohol/guidance-section-182-

licensing ).

3.5 If the licensing authority decides to take steps at the interim stage:

! This means that, for example, if the application was received at 3pm on a Friday, the 48
hour period would cover the remaining 9 hours on that Friday and the remaining 39 hours
starting on the Monday morning (provided it was not a bank holiday). In this case the
licensing authority would have to decide on interim steps by 3pm on the Tuesday.

Pagé 6


http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/alcohol-drugs/alcohol/guidance-section-182-licensing
http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/alcohol-drugs/alcohol/guidance-section-182-licensing

e the decision takes effect immediately, or as soon after it as the licensing
authority directs; but

e the licensing authority must give immediate notice of its decision and its
reasons for doing so to the holder of the premises licence and the chief officer
of police who made the application. The 2003 Act does not specify that the
immediate notice has to be in writing. However, in an individual case the
licensing authority may consider that the need for immediate communication
at least initially req
[...]
 box to confirm) [ ]

Pagi?12




4. Details of association of the above premises with serious crime, serious
disorder or both:
[Please read guidance note 2]

Signature of applicant:
Date:
Capacity:

Contact details for matters concerning this application:
Address:

Telephone number(s):

Email:

Notes for guidance:

1. A certificate of the kind mentioned in the form must accompany the application in
order for it to be valid under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003. The certificate must
explicitly state the senior officer’s opinion that the premises in question are
associated with serious crime, serious disorder or both.

Serious crime is defined by reference to section 81 of the Regulation of Investigatory
Powers Act 2000. In summary, it means:

- conduct that amounts to one or more criminal offences for which a person who has
attained the age of eighteen and has no previous convictions could reasonably be
expected to be sentenced to imprisonment for a term of three years or more; or

- conduct that amounts to one or more criminal offences and involves the use of
violence, results in substantial financial gain or is conduct by a large number of
persons in pursuit of a common purpose.

Serious disorder is not defined in legislation, and so bears its ordinary English
meaning.

2. Briefly describe the circumstances giving rise to the opinion that the above
premises are associated with serious crime, serious disorder, or both.

Pag 13




Page left intentionally blank

Pag¥t14



AGENDA ITEM 5

Herefordshire
Council
Meeting: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE
Meeting date: 29" November 2016
Title of report: EXPEDITED/SUMMARY LICENCE REVIEW OF

THE PREMISES LICENCE: MILA, 102-104
BELMONT ROAD, HEREFORD, HR2 7JS -
LICENSING ACT 2003

Report by: FRED SPRIGGS - LICENSING OFFICER

Classification
Open

Key Decision
This is not an executive decision.

Wards Affected
Central Ward

Purpose

To consider an application for an ‘expedited licence review’ of the premises licence relating
to ‘Mila, 102-104 Belmont Road, Hereford, HR2 7JS’ called by Sergeant 3456 Duncan
Reynolds of the West Mercia Police.

Recommendation
That:
Sub-Committee determine the interim steps necessary to prevent serious crime or
serious disorder (or both) at the premises and to promote the licensing objectives in
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to:
e The steps that are necessary to assist with the prevention of serious crime
or disorder or both
e The representations (including supporting information) presented by all
parties,
e The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 53A of the
Licensing Act 2003 by the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006, and
e The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy.

Options

1. The interim steps that the licensing authority can consider taking are:

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Fred Spriggs — Licensing Officer 01432 383542

35




Take no action or
Take any of the following steps: -

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence;

(b) the exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail (or other licensable activities) from
the scope of the licence;

(c) toremove the designated premises supervisor;
(d) to suspend the licence;

Where the authority takes a step mentioned in subsection (a) or (b), it may provide
that the modification or exclusion is to have effect until the full review hearing.

Reasons for Recommendations

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 and the Crime & Disorder Act 2006.

Key Considerations

3. The powers to call for an expedited review are contained in Section 53A of the 2003
Act by virtue of the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006. The powers allow:

e The police to trigger a fast track process to review a premises licence where the
police consider that the premises are associated with serious crime or serious
disorder (or both); and

e The licensing authority to respond by taking interim steps quickly, where
appropriate, pending a
[...]
thorities.

Appendices

1. Application for expedited review & Superintendent’s certificate

2. Summary Review Guidance issued by the Home Office

Background Papers
None.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Fred Spriggs — Licensing Officer 01432 383542

37






ANNEX B

West Mercia Police

Herefordshire Territorial Policing Unit
Bath Street

Hereford. HR1 2HT

CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 53A(1)(b) OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

[ hereby certlfy that in my opinion the premises descrlbed below are assoc;ated with
serious crime / sergus-disoraer-+ bathrseriotis=s

Premises®:

Mila Convenience Store-
102 -104 Belmont Road
Hereford. HR2 7JS.

Premises licence number (if known). PR01692

Name of premises supeivisor (if known): Hemar JAMAL

i am a Superintendent Susan THOMAS  inthe West Mercia
police force.

| am giving this certificate because | 'am of the opinion that other procedures under
the Licensing Act are mapproprlate in this case, because*:

This is viewed as serious criminal activity.

It concerns the sale and storage of smuggled tobacco

It further concerns the employment or a person who unlawfully in the UK
All other procedures have been considered and are deamed inappropriate

' Delete as applicable.

2 |nclude business name and address and any other relevant identifying details.

3 Insert rank of officer giving the certificate, which must be superintendent or above.

* Give a brief description of why other procedures such as a standard review process are

thought to be mappr_oprlate__ e.g. the degree of seriousness. of the crime:and/or disorder, the
past history of compliance in relation to the premises-concernad.

39




40




| | | | | ANNEX C
FORM FOR APPLYING FOR-A SUMMARY LICENCE REVIEW

[Insert name and address of relevant licensing authority and its reference number
{optional}]

Herefordshire Couricil Licensing Authority
PO Box 233
Hereford. HR] 2ZF

Application for the review of a premises licence under section 53A of the
Licensing Act 2003 (premises associated with serious crime or disorder)

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If
you are completing the form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all
‘cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use
additional sheets if necessary.

| Police Sergeant 3456 Duncan Reynolds [on behalf of] the chief officer of police for
the West Mercia police area apply for the review _
of a premises licence under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003,

1. Premises details:

Postal address of premises, or if none or not known, ordnance survey map reference
or description:

Mila Convenience Store
102 -104 Belmont Road

Post town: Hereford

Post code (if known): HR2 7JS

2. Premises licence details:

Name of premises licence holder (if known):
Heman JAMAL '

Number of premises licence holder (if known): PR01692

3. Certificate under section 53A(1){(b) of the Licensing Act 2003 [Please read

41




guidance note 1]:

| confirm that a certificate has been given by a senior member of the police force for
the police area above that in his opinion the above premises are associated with
serious crime -or digsorder or both, and the certificate accompanies this application.

(Please tick the box to confirm)

4. Details of association of the above premises with serious crime, serious
disorder or both:

[Please read guidance note 2]

The premises is a small convenience store which is licensed to sell alcohol. It
is located on a main traffic route into Hereford city centre and is in a prominent
position.

This is a police expedited review application,
The premises has been licensed sirice early 2015,

On Tuesday 22 November 20186, a joint Police and Herefordshire Council
Trading Standards operation took place under the name of Operation Trivium.
This operation was intelligence led and concerned information that various
licensed sh
[...]
le of alcohol by retail from the scope of the licence;
¢ the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; and
o the suspension of the licence.

Modification of the conditions of the premises licence can include the alteration or
modification of existing conditions or addition of any new conditions, including those
that restrict the times at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take
place. Further examples of possible licensing conditions, including those aimed at
tackling crime and disorder, can be found in the amended guidance issued under
section 182 of the 2003 Act (available at:
www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/alcohol-drugs/alcohol/guidance-section-182-

licensing ).

3.5 If the licensing authority decides to take steps at the interim stage:

! This means that, for example, if the application was received at 3pm on a Friday, the 48
hour period would cover the remaining 9 hours on that Friday and the remaining 39 hours
starting on the Monday morning (provided it was not a bank holiday). In this case the
licensing authority would have to decide on interim steps by 3pm on the Tuesday.

Page 6


http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/alcohol-drugs/alcohol/guidance-section-182-licensing
http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/alcohol-drugs/alcohol/guidance-section-182-licensing

e the decision takes effect immediately, or as soon after it as the licensing
authority directs; but

e the licensing authority must give immediate notice of its decision and its
reasons for doing so to the holder of the premises licence and the chief officer
of police who made the application. The 2003 Act does not specify that the
immediate notice has to be in writing. However, in an individual case the
licensing authority may consider that the need for immediate communication
at least initially requires a non-written approach, such as a telephone call.
This may happen when, for example, the authority decides that the decision
should have imme
[...]
nce note 2]

Signature of applicant:
Date:
Capacity:

Contact details for matters concerning this application:
Address:

Telephone number(s):

Email:

Notes for guidance:

1. A certificate of the kind mentioned in the form must accompany the application in
order for it to be valid under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003. The certificate must
explicitly state the senior officer’s opinion that the premises in question are
associated with serious crime, serious disorder or both.

Serious crime is defined by reference to section 81 of the Regulation of Investigatory
Powers Act 2000. In summary, it means:

- conduct that amounts to one or more criminal offences for which a person who has
attained the age of eighteen and has no previous convictions could reasonably be
expected to be sentenced to imprisonment for a term of three years or more; or

- conduct that amounts to one or more criminal offences and involves the use of
violence, results in substantial financial gain or is conduct by a large number of
persons in pursuit of a common purpose.

Serious disorder is not defined in legislation, and so bears its ordinary English
meaning.

2. Briefly describe the circumstances giving rise to the opinion that the above
premises are associated with serious crime, serious disorder, or both.

P& 13




Page left intentionally blank

PageB14



	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	4 EXPEDITED/SUMMARY LICENCE REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE: SUPERSAM, 141-143 EIGN STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 0AJ - LICENSING ACT 2003
	Supersam - appendix A
	Supersam - appendix B

	5 EXPEDITED/SUMMARY LICENCE REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE: MILA, 102-104 BELMONT ROAD, HEREFORD, HR2 7JS - LICENSING ACT 2003
	Mila - appendix A
	Mila - appendix B






Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
Committee Room 1 - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Tuesday 29 November 2016 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor DW Greenow (Chair) 
   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, DW Greenow and AR Round 
 

  
  
Officers: Fred Spriggs, Tim Thorne, Sergeant Duncan Reynolds, Jim Mooney  

 
49. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
 
Councillor DW Greenow was elected as chairman for the regulatory sub-committee 
hearing. 
 
 

50. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 

52. EXPEDITED/SUMMARY LICENCE REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE: 
SUPERSAM, 141-143 EIGN STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 0AJ - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
 

Members of the Regulatory Sub Committee of the Council’s Regulatory Committee considered the 
above application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the 
background papers.  

The premises licence holder had been informed orally and in writing of the meeting but was not in 
attendance and the committee therefore elected to proceed. 

Prior to making their decision the Members heard from Sergeant Duncan Reynolds and Jim Mooney 
representing West Mercia Police; and Mr Fred Spriggs, Licensing Officer Herefordshire Council.  Those 
representations disclosed information about serious crime, namely evasion of duty and tax, being 
directly associated with the premises.  Non duty paid cigarettes and alcohol  were found on the 
premises as was information that led to the seizure of a large quantity of similar goods in a nearby 
location. 

 
Having carefully considered those matters brought before them and in reaching their decision, the 
Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by the Violent 
Crime Reduction Act 2006), the Guidance Issued under Section 182 and the guidance issued under 
Section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 as amended and the Council’s Licensing Policy.   
 



 

DECISION 
 
Hearing of the regulatory subcommittee held on 29 November 2016 in respect of an expedited review of 
the licenced premises known as Supersam, 141-143 Eign Street, Hereford, HR4 0AJ. 
 
Having heard a summary of the evidence and received a report from the Council’s Licensing officer the 
committee has taken the interim step of suspending the licence for the above premises.   This interim 
step was considered appropriate given the need to promote the licensing objectives and in particular the 
prevention of crime and disorder pending a full review.   The interim steps will be reconsidered at the 
review hearing and may be extended until the outcome of any appeal.   This interim step takes 
immediate effect.   
 
This matter will be further considered at a review hearing on 15 December 2016 at 2.00 pm. 

 
 

53. EXPEDITED/SUMMARY LICENCE REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE: MILA, 
102-104 BELMONT ROAD, HEREFORD, HR2 7JS - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
 

Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council’s Regulatory Committee considered the above 
application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background 
papers.  

 

Prior to making their decision the Members heard from Sergeant Duncan Reynolds and Jim Mooney 
representing West Mercia Police; and Mr Fred Spriggs, Licensing Officer Herefordshire Council.  Those 
representations disclosed information about serious crime, namely evasion of duty and tax, being 
directly associated with the premises as well as the employment of illegal workers. Non duty paid 
cigarettes and alcohol  were found on the premises as were the keys to a nearby location from which 
there was a seizure of a large quantity of similar goods.    

 
Having carefully considered those matters brought before them and in reaching their decision, the 
Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by the Violent 
Crime Reduction Act 2006), the Guidance Issued under Section 182 and the guidance issued under 
Section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 as amended and the Council’s Licensing Policy.   
 

DECISION 
 
Hearing of the regulatory subcommittee held on 29 November 2016 in respect of an expedited review of 
the licenced premises known as Mila Convenience Store, 102-104 Belmont Road, Hereford, HR2 7JS. 
 
Having heard a summary of the evidence and received a report from the Council’s Licensing officer the 
committee has taken the interim step of suspending the licence for the above premises.  This interim 
step was considered appropriate given the need to promote the licensing objectives and in particular the 
prevention of crime and disorder pending a full review.   The interim steps will be reconsidered at the 
review hearing and may be extended until the outcome of any appeal.   This interim step takes 
immediate effect.   
 
 
This matter will be further considered at a review hearing on 15 December 2016 at 2.00 pm. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 10.49 am CHAIRMAN 


